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VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN BIJ GEBRUIK
PRÉCAUTION D’EMPLOI
PRECAUTION OF USE
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN BEI DER VERWENDUNG

NL Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt bij extreme weersomstandigheden: stormen, hevige wind, hagel 
en sneeuw. Wij garanderen de weerstand van de pergola tegen winden tot 100 km/u en een maximaal 
sneeuwgewicht van 50 kg/m². Net als bij sterke wind of sneeuw raden wij u ten zeerste aan de 
lamellen open te laten. Om de goede werking van uw lamellen te behouden, dient u alle sneeuw erop 
te ruimen. Onze pergola kan zware regenval weerstaan, maar wij kunnen niet garanderen dat deze 
100% waterdicht is vanwege extreme weersomstandigheden. Uitzonderlijke weersomstandigheden 
kunnen de perfecte afdichting van het product in gevaar brengen. Om schade en verwondingen te 
voorkomen, raden wij u af om op het dak of de structuur van de pergola te klimmen.

FR Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé en cas de conditions climatiques extrêmes : orages, vents violents, 
grêle, neige. Nous garantissons la résistance de la pergola pour des vents allant jusqu’à 100 km/h 
et un poids de neige maximum de 50kg/m². Comme en cas de vents forts ou de neige, nous vous 
conseillons vivement de laisser les lames ouvertes. Pour maintenir le bon fonctionnement de vos 
lames, veuillez déneiger celles-ci.
Notre pergola peut supporter de fortes pluies, mais nous ne pouvons garantir une étanchéité à 100% 
en raison de certaines conditions climatiques extrêmes. Des événements climatiques exceptionnels 
peuvent compromettre la parfaite étanchéité du produit. Pour éviter tout dommage et blessure, nous 
vous déconseillons de grimper sur le toit ou la structure de la pergola.

EN This product should not be used in extreme weather: storms, violent winds, hail, and snow.We 
guarantee the resistance of the pergola for winds up to 100 km/h and a maximum snow weight of 
50kg/m². As in the case of strong winds or snow, we highly recommend leaving the louvers open. To 
maintain good working conditions of your louvres, please clear any snow on them.
Our pergola can withstand heavy rain, but we cannot guarantee it will be 100% waterproof due to 
some extreme weather conditions. Exceptional climatic events may compromise the perfect sealing 
of the product. To avoid any damages and injuries, we do not recommend climbing on the roof or the 
structure of the pergola.

D Dieses Produkt sollte nicht bei extremen Wetterbedingungen verwendet werden: Stürme, 
heftige Winde, Hagel und Schnee. Wir garantieren die Widerstandsfähigkeit der Pergola bei 
Windgeschwindigkeiten bis zu 100 km/h und einer maximalen Schneelast von 50 kg/m². Bei 
starkem Wind oder Schnee empfehlen wir dringend, die Lamellen offen zu lassen. Um die guten 
Funktionsbedingungen Ihrer Lamellen aufrechtzuerhalten, entfernen Sie bitte jeglichen Schnee darauf.
Unsere Pergola kann starkem Regen standhalten, wir können jedoch aufgrund einiger extremer 
Wetterbedingungen nicht garantieren, dass sie 100 % wasserdicht ist. Außergewöhnliche 
Witterungsverhältnisse können die perfekte Abdichtung des Produkts beeinträchtigen. Um Schäden 
und Verletzungen zu vermeiden, empfehlen wir nicht, auf das Dach oder die Struktur der Pergola zu 
klettern.



4 I ALBA - 4x3 m

NODIG GEREEDSCHAP EN VEILIGHEIDSMATERIAAL  
(niet meegeleverd)
OUTILS ET ÉQUIPEMENT DE SÉCURITÉ NÉCESSAIRES 
(non fournis)
NECESSARY TOOLS AND SAFETY GEAR (not supplied)
ERFORDERLICHE WERKZEUGE UND SICHERHEITS- 
AUSRÜSTUNG (nicht im lieferumfang enthalten)

2D VOETMETING (afmetingen in mm) 
MESURE DE LA PIED 2D (dimensions en mm) 
2D FOOTING MEASUREMENT (dimensions in mm)
2D-FUSSVERMESSUNG (Maße in mm)

2

NECESSARY TOOLS AND SAFETY GEAR(NOT SUPPLIED)

2D FOOTING MEASUREMENT (dimensions in mm)

Helmet Tape measure

Utility knifeGoggles & Gloves Ladder Electric drill + 12mm 
concrete drill bit

Spirit levelMonkey wrench

Pistol drill

2

NECESSARY TOOLS AND SAFETY GEAR(NOT SUPPLIED)

2D FOOTING MEASUREMENT (dimensions in mm)

Helmet Tape measure

Utility knifeGoggles & Gloves Ladder Electric drill + 12mm 
concrete drill bit

Spirit levelMonkey wrench

Pistol drill
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3D VOETMETING (afmetingen in mm) 
MESURE DE LA PIED 3D (dimensions en mm) 
3D FOOTING MEASUREMENT (dimensions in mm)
3D-FUSSVERMESSUNG (Maße in mm)

3

46
44

4644
2791

3706

3D FOOTING MEASUREMENT (dimensions in mm)

PRECAUTION OF USE
This product should not be used in extreme weather: storms, violent winds, hail, and snow.We 
guarantee the resistance of the pergola for winds up to 100 km/h and a maximum snow weight of 
50kg/m².

As in the case of strong winds or snow, we highly recommend leaving the louvers open. To 
maintain good working conditions of your louvres, please clear any snow on them.

Our pergola can withstand heavy rain, but we cannot guarantee it will be 100% waterproof due to 
some extreme weather conditions.

Exceptional climatic events may compromise the perfect sealing of the product. 

To avoid any damages and injuries, we do not recommend climbing on the roof or the structure 
of the pergola.
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TIPS EN VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
Afhankelijk van de locatie en het oppervlak kan de bouw onderhevig zijn aan bouwvergunningen. Zorg ervoor 
dat u bij uw lokale autoriteiten de benodigde informatie hebt opgevraagd voordat u met de montage begint.

Montage van het product:
• Minimaal 2/3 personen vereist
• Verwijder de beschermfolie (ongeveer 1 uur nodig)
• Houd kinderen niet in de buurt van het montagegebied
• Wees op uw hoede voor het risico op beknelling
• Draai de schroeven niet vast voordat u het hele product hebt gemonteerd
• Alle montagestappen moeten zorgvuldig worden gevolgd
• Controleer het niveau van de constructie aan alle kanten
• Veranker de pergola niet voordat u het hele product hebt gemonteerd

Er mogen geen wijzigingen aan het product worden aangebracht. Producten die door de gebruiker zijn 
gemanipuleerd, vallen niet onder de garantie en worden daarom ongeldig verklaard.

De locatie moet zorgvuldig worden gekozen. Het wordt aanbevolen om uw pergola niet te monteren op een 
regenachtige dag, met uitzicht op de overheersende wind en onder een overhangende boom.

De pergola moet worden gemonteerd op een vlakke fundering. Het wordt aanbevolen om het te installeren op 
een betonnen plaat of 25x25 cm betonnen platen bij elke paal. Veranker de pergola goed aan de grond met 
behulp van expansieschroeven.

Als u uw pergola in de buurt van uw huis of een gebouw wilt monteren, controleer dan of er goten zijn voor de 
waterafvoer.

Als deze instructies niet of slechts gedeeltelijk worden opgevolgd, vervalt de garantie door de verkoper.

ONDERHOUD
Regelmatig onderhoud is noodzakelijk om de levensduur en het esthetische uiterlijk te garanderen.

Wij raden aan om:
• Uw pergola een of twee keer per jaar schoon te maken met schoon water met behulp van een spons of 

doek.
• Geen schoonmaakmiddel of schuurmiddel te gebruiken.
• Controleer regelmatig of de schroeven goed vastzitten (minstens een keer per jaar).
• Olie de bevestiging regelmatig (minstens een keer per jaar).
• Zorg ervoor dat er niets de waterstroom in de goten belemmert (bladeren, takken...).
• Verwijder al het water dat rond de poten van de pergola kan blijven staan   (til de rokken van de palen op).
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GARANTIE
Deze garantie dekt niet:
• Normale slijtage die inherent is aan de producten.
• Verlies of breuk van een onderdeel tijdens het uitpakken of installeren.
• Gebrek aan zorg, verwaarlozing, vandalisme, impact met een vreemd voorwerp, kracht, contact met een 

schuurmiddel, esthetiek van het product, demontage, herbouw of verplaatsing.
• Overmacht: hagel, harde wind, stormen, sneeuw, overstromingen, bliksem etc...
• Product geknoeid door de gebruiker.

De garantie houdt alleen rekening met de vervanging van reserveonderdelen of het geleverde product, er 
wordt geen restitutie verleend.

Alle garantieclaims moeten worden ingediend bij het verkooppunt (winkel of website) waar het product is 
gekocht.

ONDERDELENLIJSTEN (PER DOOS)
Voordat u doorgaat met de montage van uw lamellenpergola, is het noodzakelijk om te controleren of alle 
vermelde onderdelen zijn geleverd en niet beschadigd zijn.
Elk ontbrekend onderdeel moet binnen 10 dagen na levering worden gemeld.
U kunt dit doen via uw plaatselijke outletwinkel of het verzoek rechtstreeks op onze website indienen. Gooi de 
verpakking niet weg zonder te controleren of het product goed functioneert.

Er staat een producttrackingnummer aan de binnenkant van de doos (zie onderstaand diagram). Voor een 
betere en efficiëntere aftersales in de toekomst, maak een foto van het trackingnummer wanneer u de doos 
openscheurt en bewaar de foto.
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CONSEILS ET CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
Selon l’emplacement et la surface, la construction peut être soumise à permis de construire. Assurez-vous 
d’avoir vérifié auprès de votre municipalité les informations nécessaires avant le montage.

Montage du produit :
• Au moins 2/3 personnes nécessaires
• Retirer le film de protection (environ 1 heure nécessaire)
• Ne pas garder les enfants à proximité de la zone de montage
• Attention aux risques de pincement
• Ne pas serrer les vis avant d’avoir assemblé l’ensemble du produit
• Toutes les étapes de montage doivent être scrupuleusement respectées
• Vérifier le niveau de la structure sur tous les côtés
• Ne pas ancrer la pergola avant d’avoir assemblé l’ensemble du produit

Aucune modification ne peut être apportée au produit. Les produits altérés par l’utilisateur ne sont pas couverts 
par la garantie et sont donc déclarés nuls.

L’emplacement doit être choisi avec soin. Il est recommandé d’éviter de monter votre pergola un jour de pluie, 
face aux vents dominants et sous un arbre en surplomb.

La pergola doit être montée sur une fondation plane et de niveau. Il est recommandé de l’installer sur une dalle 
béton ou des plots béton de 25x25 cm à chaque poteau. Veillez à bien ancrer la pergola au sol à l’aide de vis 
à expansion.

Si vous souhaitez monter votre pergola à proximité de votre maison ou d’un bâtiment, vérifiez la présence de 
gouttières pour l’évacuation de l’eau.

Si ces consignes ne sont pas respectées ou que partiellement, la garantie sera annulée par le vendeur.

ENTRETIEN
Un entretien régulier est nécessaire pour assurer sa longévité et son aspect esthétique.

Nous vous recommandons de :
• Nettoyer votre pergola une à deux fois par an à l’eau douce à l’aide d’une éponge ou d’un chiffon.
• N’utilisez pas de détergent ou de produit abrasif.
• Vérifiez régulièrement le serrage des vis (au moins une fois par an).
• Huilez régulièrement les fixations (au moins une fois par an).
• Vérifiez que rien ne gêne l’écoulement de l’eau dans les gouttières (feuilles, branches...).
• Éliminez l’eau qui pourrait stagner autour des pieds de la pergola (soulevez les jupes des poteaux).



ALBA -  4x3 m I 9

®

GARANTIE
Cette garantie ne couvre pas :
• L’usure normale inhérente aux produits.
• La perte ou la casse d’une pièce lors du déballage ou de l’installation.
• Le manque de soin, la négligence, le vandalisme, le choc avec un corps étranger, la force, le contact 

avec une matière abrasive, l’esthétique du produit, le démontage, le remontage ou le déplacement.
• Les cas de force majeure : grêle, vents violents, tempêtes, neige, inondations, foudre etc...
• Le produit altéré par l’utilisateur.
• 
La garantie ne prend en compte que le remplacement des pièces détachées ou du produit fourni, aucun 
remboursement ne sera effectué.

Toute demande de garantie doit être effectuée auprès du point de vente (magasin ou site internet) où le produit 
a été acheté.

LISTE DES PIECES (PAR CARTON)
Avant de procéder au montage de votre pergola à lames orientables, il est nécessaire de vérifier que toutes les 
pièces listées sont fournies et non endommagées.
Toute pièce manquante doit être signalée dans les 10 jours suivant la livraison.
Vous pouvez soit vous rendre dans votre magasin de proximité, soit faire la demande directement sur notre 
site internet.
Ne jetez pas l’emballage sans vous assurer que le produit fonctionne correctement.

Un numéro de suivi du produit se trouve à l’intérieur du carton (voir schéma ci-dessous). Pour un service 
après-vente meilleur et plus efficace à l’avenir, lorsque vous démontez le carton, veuillez prendre une photo du 
numéro de suivi et enregistrer la photo.
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TIPPS UND SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Je nach Standort und Fläche kann der Bau genehmigungspflichtig sein. Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie sich vor 
der Montage bei Ihren örtlichen Behörden erkundigt haben, um die erforderlichen Informationen zu erhalten.
Produktmontage:
• Mindestens 2/3 Personen erforderlich
• Schutzfolie entfernen (ca. 1 Stunde erforderlich)
• Kinder nicht in der Nähe des Montagebereichs lassen
• Vorsicht vor Einklemmgefahr
• Schrauben nicht festziehen, bevor das gesamte Produkt montiert ist
• Alle Montageschritte müssen sorgfältig befolgt werden
• Überprüfen Sie die Nivellierung der Struktur auf allen Seiten
• Verankern Sie die Pergola nicht, bevor das gesamte Produkt montiert ist

Am Produkt dürfen keine Änderungen vorgenommen werden. Vom Benutzer manipulierte Produkte fallen nicht 
unter die Garantie und werden daher für ungültig erklärt.

Der Standort sollte sorgfältig ausgewählt werden. Es wird empfohlen, die Pergola nicht an einem regnerischen 
Tag, in der vorherrschenden Windrichtung und unter einem überhängenden Baum zu montieren.

Die Pergola muss auf einem ebenen Fundament montiert werden. Es wird empfohlen, sie an jedem Pfosten 
auf einer Betonplatte oder 25 x 25 cm großen Betonplatten zu installieren. Bitte verankern Sie die Pergola mit 
Dehnschrauben ordnungsgemäß im Boden.

Wenn Sie Ihre Pergola in der Nähe Ihres Hauses oder eines Gebäudes montieren möchten, überprüfen Sie 
bitte, ob Rinnen zur Wasserableitung vorhanden sind.

Wenn diese Anweisungen nicht oder nur teilweise befolgt werden, erlischt die Garantie durch den Verkäufer.

WARTUNG
Um die Langlebigkeit und das ästhetische Erscheinungsbild zu gewährleisten, ist eine regelmäßige Wartung 
erforderlich.

Wir empfehlen:
• Reinigen Sie Ihre Pergola ein- oder zweimal im Jahr mit frischem Wasser und einem Schwamm oder 

Tuch.
• Verwenden Sie keine Reinigungsmittel oder Scheuermittel.
• Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig (mindestens einmal im Jahr) den festen Sitz der Schrauben.
• Ölen Sie die Befestigung regelmäßig (mindestens einmal im Jahr).
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass nichts den Wasserfluss in den Rinnen behindert (Blätter, Zweige usw.).
• Entfernen Sie Wasser, das sich um die Beine der Pergola herum stauen könnte (heben Sie die 

Pfostenschürzen an).
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GARANTIE
Diese Garantie deckt nicht ab:
• Normale Abnutzung und Verschleiß, die den Produkten innewohnen.
• Verlust oder Bruch von Teilen beim Auspacken oder Aufstellen.
• Mangelnde Sorgfalt, Vernachlässigung, Vandalismus, Aufprall auf Fremdkörper, Gewalteinwirkung, 

Kontakt mit scheuernden Materialien, Produktästhetik, Demontage, Wiederaufbau oder Standortwechsel.
• Höhere Gewalt: Hagel, starker Wind, Sturm, Schnee, Überschwemmung, Blitzeinschlag usw.
• Vom Benutzer manipuliertes Produkt.

Die Garantie umfasst nur den Austausch von Ersatzteilen oder des gelieferten Produkts, eine Rückerstattung 
erfolgt nicht.

Alle Garantieansprüche müssen bei der Verkaufsstelle (Geschäft oder Website) geltend gemacht werden, bei 
der das Produkt gekauft wurde.

TEILELISTEN (PRO KARTON)
Bevor Sie mit der Montage Ihrer Lamellenpergola fortfahren, müssen Sie überprüfen, ob alle aufgeführten Teile 
mitgeliefert wurden und unbeschädigt sind.
Alle fehlenden Teile müssen innerhalb von 10 Tagen nach der Lieferung gemeldet werden.
Sie können entweder über Ihr lokales Verkaufsgeschäft gehen oder die Anfrage direkt auf unserer Website 
stellen.
Werfen Sie die Verpackung nicht weg, ohne sicherzustellen, dass das Produkt ordnungsgemäß funktioniert.

Auf der Innenseite des Kartons befindet sich eine Produktverfolgungsnummer (siehe Abbildung unten). Für 
einen besseren und effizienteren Kundendienst in der Zukunft machen Sie bitte beim Aufreißen des Kartons 
ein Foto der Verfolgungsnummer und bewahren Sie das Foto auf.
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TIPS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Depending on the location and surface area, construction may be subject to building permits. Make sure you 
have checked with your local authorities to obtain the needed information before the assembly.
Product assembly :
• At least 2/3 people required
• Remove protective film (around 1 hour needed)
• Do not keep children near the assembly area
• Beware of the risk of pinching
• Do not tighten the screws before assembling the whole product
• All assembly steps must be carefully followed
• Check the level of the structure on all sides
• Do not anchor the pergola before assembling the whole product

No changes can be made to the product. Products tampered with by the user are not covered by the warranty, 
thus being declared as void.

The location should be chosen carefully. It is recommended to avoid mounting your pergola on a rainy day, 
facing the prevailing winds, and under an overhanging tree.

The pergola must be mounted on a flat-level foundation. It is recommended to install it on a concrete slab or 
25x25 cm concrete pads at each post. Please, anchor the pergola properly to the ground using expansion 
screw.

If you would like to mount your pergola near your house or a building, please check the presence of gutters for 
water drainage.

Should these instructions not be followed or only partially, the warranty will be voided by the seller.

MAINTENANCE
Regular maintenance is necessary to ensure its longevity and aesthetic appearance.

We recommend to :
• Clean your pergola once or twice a year with fresh water using a sponge or cloth.
• Do not use detergent or an abrasive material.
• Check the tightness of the screws regularly (at least once a year).
• Oil fastening regularly (at least once a year).
• Make sure that nothing hinders the water flow in the gutters (leaves, branches...).
• Remove any water that might stagnate around the legs of the pergola (lift the posts skirts).

EN
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WARRANTY
This warranty does not cover :
• Normal wear and tear inherent from the products.
• Loss or breakage of any part during unpacking or installation.
• Lack of care, neglect, vandalism, impact with foreign body, force, contact with a brasives material, product 

aesthetics, disassembly, rebuilding or relocation.
• Force majeure: hail, high winds, storms, snow, floods, lightning etc...
• Product tampered with by the user.

The warranty only takes in account the replacement of spare parts or the provided product, no refund will be 
issued.

All warranty claims must be made at the sales outlet (store or website) where the product has been purchased.

PARTS LISTS (PER CARTON)

Before proceeding with the assembly of your louvered pergola, it is necessary to check that all parts listed are 
supplied and not damaged.
Any missing part must be reported within 10 days of delivery.
You can either go through your local outlet store or make the request directly on our website.
Do not discard the packaging without ensuring that the product is functioning properly.

There is a Product Tracking Number in the inner side of the carton(see below diagram). For better and efficient 
after-sales in the future, when tear down the carton box, please take a photo of the Tracking Number and save 
the photo.
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Reference Parts Quantity

AO 4

CARTON 1/4

Reference Parts Quantity

IO 4

JO 4

KO 1

LO 24

LO-1 25

MO 49

NO 1

OO 1

PO 1

QO
6mm

16

RO 16

SO 50

Reference Parts Quantity

TO
10×80

16

UO
lock nut

74

WO      
PH24×16

  100

XO    
6×40 4mm

49

XO-1    
6×35 4mm

16

VO 25

YO
6×45

     
4mm

3

KARTON - CARTON 1
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Reference Parts Quantity

ZO-5 1

ZO-6 PH2 1

CARTON 2/4

Reference Parts Quantity

BO 1

BO-1 1

CO 2

DO 2

FO 1

HO 1

Reference Parts Quantity

ZO-1 1

ZO-2 1

ZO-3 1

ZO-4 1

10mm4mm

4mm

6mm

6mm

Connecting Bar(FO) & Brush Inside!
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Reference Parts Quantity

ZO-5 1

ZO-6 PH2 1

CARTON 2/4

Reference Parts Quantity

BO 1

BO-1 1

CO 2

DO 2

FO 1

HO 1

Reference Parts Quantity

ZO-1 1

ZO-2 1

ZO-3 1

ZO-4 1

10mm4mm

4mm

6mm

6mm

Connecting Bar(FO) & Brush Inside!

KARTON - CARTON 2

NL Verbindingsstang (FO) en borstel aan de binnenkant!
FR Barre de connexion (FO) et brosse à l’intérieur !
EN Connecting Bar(FO) & Brush Inside!
D Verbindungsstange (FO) und Bürste innen!
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Reference Parts Quantity

GO 13

Reference Parts Quantity

GO 12

CARTON 3/4

CARTON 4/4

ASSEMBLY GUIDELINES
Step 1 : Frame 
Step 2 : Assembling louvers
Step 3 : Install louvers & Connection

8

Reference Parts Quantity

GO 13

Reference Parts Quantity

GO 12

CARTON 3/4

CARTON 4/4

ASSEMBLY GUIDELINES
Step 1 : Frame 
Step 2 : Assembling louvers
Step 3 : Install louvers & Connection

KARTON - CARTON 3

KARTON - CARTON 4

MONTAGERICHTLIJNEN

Stap 1: Frame
Stap 2: Lamellen monteren
Stap 3: Lamellen installeren en aansluiten 

CONSIGNES D’ASSEMBLAGE

Étape 1 : Cadre
Étape 2 : Assemblage des persiennes
Étape 3 : Installation des persiennes et raccordement 

ASSEMBLY GUIDELINES
Step 1 : Frame
Step 2 : Assembling louvers
Step 3 : Install louvers & Connection

MONTAGEANLEITUNG
Schritt 1: Rahmen
Schritt 2: Lamellen montieren
Schritt 3: Lamellen montieren und verbinden
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ASSEMBLING DIAGRAM

DO

CO

DO

FO

CO BO

BO-1

KO
LO

HO

MONTAGESCHEMA 
SCHÉMA D’ASSEMBLAGE 
ASSEMBLING DIAGRAM
MONTAGEDIAGRAMM
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IO 4

JO 4

Post installation diagram

Parts

AO 4

XO-1 166×35 4mm

ZO-1 4mm 1

ZO-2 4mm 1

Tools

JO

XO-1

ZO-2

ZO-1

AO

AO

IO

×4

1.

2.

3.Tighten

1

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 

Hulpmiddelen - Outils - Tools - Werkzeuge

Post-installatie diagram - Schéma de post-installation 
Post installation diagram - Diagramm nach der Installation

NL 3. Spannen.
FR 3. Resserrer.
EN 3. Tighten
D 3. Festziehen



ALBA -  4x3 m I 19

®

11

CO 2

Connect beams to columns

Parts

QO
6mm

8

ZO-3
6mm

1

ZO-4 6mm 1

Tools

CO

CO

AO

AO

AO

AO

CO

CO

1.

2.

AO

CO

ZO-4

QO

AO

CO

ZO-3

Tighten

1

Balken aan kolommen verbinden - Connecter les poutres aux colonnes
Connect beams to columns - Verbinden von Balken mit Stützen

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 

Hulpmiddelen - Outils - Tools - Werkzeuge

NL 2. Spannen.
FR 2. Resserrer.
EN 2. Tighten
D 2. Festziehen
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BO 1

BO-1 1

Parts

BO

BO

BO

QO
6mm

8

BO-1

BO-1

BO-1

Connect beams to columns

CO

CO

CO

CO

AO

AO

BO-1 BO

BO-1 BO

CO

CO

ZO-4

QO

1.

2.

ZO-1

Tighten

ZO-3
6mm

1

ZO-4 6mm 1

Tools

1

Balken aan kolommen verbinden - Connecter les poutres aux colonnes
Connect beams to columns - Verbinden von Balken mit Stützen

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 

Hulpmiddelen - Outils - Tools - Werkzeuge

NL 2. Spannen.
FR 2. Resserrer.
EN 2. Tighten
D 2. Festziehen
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Parts

LO 24

LO-1 25

MO 49

XO 6×40 4mm 49

UO
lock nut

49

Louver sealing plate

Louver sealing plate

×24LO

×25LO

XO

ZO-2

MO

LO-1

UO

ZO-5

ZO-2

XO MO

LO

UO

ZO-5

ZO-1 4mm 1

ZO-2 4mm 1

Tools

2

Afdichtplaat voor jaloezieën - Plaque d’étanchéité pour persiennes
Louver sealing plate - Lamellendichtplatte

Afdichtplaat voor jaloezieën - Plaque d’étanchéité pour persiennes
Louver sealing plate - Lamellendichtplatte

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 

Hulpmiddelen - Outils - Tools - Werkzeuge
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GO 25

Parts

KO 1

LO 24

LO-1 25

WO
PH2

100

×25GO

ZO-1 4mm 1

ZO-2 4mm 1

ZO-6 PH2 1

Tools

Louver connection

LO-1
KO

GOWO

ZO-6

LO-1

×1
GO

KO

WO

GO

ZO-6

2

Aansluiting jaloezie - Raccordement de volet
Louver connection - Lamellenanschluss

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 

Hulpmiddelen - Outils - Tools - Werkzeuge
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GOWO

ZO-6

LO-1

LO-1 LO

WO

GO

ZO-6

LO

×24
GO

2
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GO

Fasten rubber plugs on both ends of the louvers

KO

BO

KO

BO

GO

3

Bevestig rubberen stoppen aan beide uiteinden van de lamellen
Fixez les bouchons en caoutchouc aux deux extrémités des persiennes

Fasten rubber plugs on both ends of the louvers
Befestigen Sie Gummistopfen an beiden Enden der Lamellen
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3

KO

KO

KO

BO

LO-1

LO-1

BO-1

1

KO

BO

LO-1

LO-1

BO-1

2

KOLO-1

GO

GO

GO

GO
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SO 50

Parts

Put in the other louvers and seal the end caps

GO

SO
SO

1

2

3

Plaats de andere lamellen en sluit de eindkappen af
Installez les autres persiennes et scellez les embouts

Put in the other louvers and seal the end caps
Setzen Sie die anderen Lamellen ein und verschließen Sie die Endkappen

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 
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NO 1

OO 1

PO 1

YO 6×45 4mm 3

Parts

Complete the connection of the main shaft louvers

ZO-1 4mm 1

ZO-2 4mm 1

Tools

HO 1

OO Separate

HO

PO

PO

KO
KO

OO
OO

NO

YO

1

2

HO

3

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 

Hulpmiddelen - Outils 
Tools - Werkzeuge

Maak de aansluiting van de lamellen van de hoofdas compleet
Terminer la connexion des volets de l’arbre principal
Complete the connection of the main shaft louvers

Schließen Sie den Anschluss der Hauptwellenlamellen ab
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ZO-1 4mm 1

ZO-2 4mm 1

ZO-5 10mm 1

Tools

VO 25

UO lock nut 25

Parts

FO
FO 1

Complete the connection of the connecting angle aluminum

2mm

FO

VO
VO

UO
UO

UO

VO

FO

3

Maak de verbinding van de verbindingshoek aluminium compleet
Complétez la connexion de l’angle de connexion en aluminium

Complete the connection of the connecting angle aluminum
Schließen Sie die Verbindung des Verbindungswinkels Aluminium ab

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 

Hulpmiddelen - Outils - Tools - Werkzeuge
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RO 16

TO
10×80

16

Parts

DO 2

Close the cover to complete the fixing of the pergola

DO

DO

RO

1

3

Sluit de afdekking om de bevestiging van de pergola te voltooien
Fermez le couvercle pour terminer la fixation de la pergola

Close the cover to complete the fixing of the pergola
Schließen Sie die Abdeckung, um die Befestigung der Pergola abzuschließen

Onderdelen - Parts - Teile 
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DO

DO

2

3

TO

DO

After confirming the dimensions, then fix the expansion bolts on the plate.

12MM M17

3

Nadat u de afmetingen hebt gecontroleerd, bevestigt u de expansiebouten op de plaat.
Après avoir confirmé les dimensions, fixez ensuite les boulons d’expansion sur la plaque.

After confirming the dimensions, then fix the expansion bolts on the plate.
Nachdem Sie die Abmessungen bestätigt haben, befestigen Sie die Spreizbolzen an der Platte.

22

DO

DO

2

3

TO

DO

After confirming the dimensions, then fix the expansion bolts on the plate.

12MM M17

3

22

DO

DO

2

3

TO

DO

After confirming the dimensions, then fix the expansion bolts on the plate.

12MM M17

3

22

DO

DO

2

3

TO

DO

After confirming the dimensions, then fix the expansion bolts on the plate.

12MM M17

3
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